GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *229
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022
PROMOTING ART AND CULTURE TO PROVIDE EMPLOYMENT
*229. SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has promoted the Indian art, literature and
culture to provide employment to youth in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the total amount spent thereon;

(c) whether the preservation of ancient and medieval literature of the
country in Indian languages attracts the youth of the country and if
not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether Government has formulated any plan for States like Uttar
Pradesh to promote the Indian art, literature and culture especially
in rural areas of the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CULTURE, TOURISM and DEVELOPMENT OF
NORTH EASTERN REGION
(G.KISHAN REDDY)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 229 FOR 24.03.2022.

(a) to (b) : The mandate of the Ministry of Culture is preservation & conservation of
cultural heritage, protection, development & promotion of literature, music, dance,
visual arts and drama. Employment generation is not the objective of the Ministry.
However, the activities carried out through various organizations under the Ministry
generate indirect employment to a large number of people associated with Indian
Art, Literature and Culture.

There are several akademic, fellowships, scholarships and training programmes
organized by the autonomous bodies of the Ministry of Culture which help the artists
to find an employment in their field of expertise.

National School of Drama (NSD), an autonomous organization under Ministry of
Culture conducts a 3-year diploma course and one vyear certificate course in
Dramatic Arts.

Centre for Cultural Resources and Training (CCRT), another autonomous
organization under Ministry of Culture, is running a scholarship scheme called
“Award of Scholarships to Young Artistes (SYA) in Different Cultural Fields (18-25
Years)”. Regular teacher training programmes are conducted by CCRT through
which around 14000 teachers are trained all over the country every year.

Kalakshetra Foundation (autonomous body under the Ministry of Culture) has a unit
named Rukmini Devi College of Fine Arts where training is imparted in the different
classical art forms of South India like Bharatanatyam, Carnatic music, fine arts, etc.
This helps students to establish themselves in the respective fields.

Lalit Kala Akademi (LKA) provides scholarships to 40 young artists every year. LKA
also conducts exhibitions and provides studio facilities for young artists as well.

Sangeet Natak Akademi (SNA), another autonomous organization under Ministry of
Culture, has instituted a special Award for the Youth namely Bismillah Khan Yuva
Puraskar. All these programmes help the youth to find employment in the field of
culture.

30



The total amount spent for promotion of Indian Art, Literature and Culture through
the different akademies in the last three years is Rs.789.40 cr. The details are placed
at ANNEXURE - 1.

(c) Yes sir. The preservation of ancient and medieval literature of the country in Indian
languages attracts the youth of the country. It may be appreciated that few
akademic courses of Kalakshetra, Chennai which are sought after by the youth
include the study of ancient and medieval literature.

Sahitya Akademi carries a number of programs for youth and confers several awards
to promote literature, local dialects among the young generation. Some of the
awards are: Sahitya Akademi Award, YuvaPuruskar, Bal Sahitya Puruskar,
Translation Prize, and Bhasha Samman. Sahitya Akademi also runs programs titled,
YuvaSahiti&Avishkar, to encourage young writers writing in different Indian
languages. The Akademi offers travel grants to young writers for traveling to other
States to get acquainted with literary ambience of another language. These
programs attract the youth in large numbers.

(d) Yes sir. The Government of India (Gol) has constantly promoted Indian art,
literature and Culture in Uttar Pradesh. Various activities like training programmes,
seminars, webinars, provision of fellowships, Scholarships, are done regularly in the
State.

Ministry of Culture, Gol has started Regional Centres of its Autonomous Bodies like
Lalit Kala Akademi (LKA), National School of Drama (NSD) and Sahitya Akademi
(SA) in Uttar Pradesh to promote art, culture, literature in the state. Sahitya
Akademi, an Autonomous Body has launched a village outreach series — Gramalok
with an aim to promote Indian Literature in the villages thereby creating interest
among the village youth in Indian cultural, literacy and philosophical traditions and
also invites talent from the village to participate in these programmes.

kokkkkk

31



ANNEXURE-I

(Rs. in crore)

Name of the Budget for the | Budget in last

Organization financial year | three years
2021-22

National School of Drama 64.45 186.06

Centre for Cultural 24.55 69.40

Resources and Training

Kalakshetra Foundation 18.72 51.37

Lalit Kala Akademi 25.58 74.43

Sangeet NatakAkademi 60.87 178.83

Sahitya Akademi 37.87 106.31

Indira  Gandhi  National 53.30 123.00

Centre for the Arts

Total 285.34 789.40

% %k %k %k %k
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R AR
TEHfa FATET
I AT
dRifed weT §E&AT : ‘229
3ca¥ & T I : 24 AT, 2022

VTR Y&t Fa & AT Far AR wFHfaH qomar o
*229. At geITy RE IMET ¢

FAT FEPfA A Tg Sl Y FAT HT

(F) FA WHR A G HA A &I PR Feld Fel & v dRdT For, arfge
3R F@EpfA &t Ferar feam §;

(@ o gl ar dcasth ARy 41 § 3R 30 W Fel fohdell GeriiY a7 & a8 g,

@) FAT ARG AT H U & Ui 3R ACTFel Aifgcd a1 aRIETor fhu
STl @ &2 & Jam HHT 3N 31Pse gl 3R Il =181, O $Th AT HROT g
IR

() FI WHR o 3cd 96U o Tl QAT §T & ¢ & JHA0T 8331 # ARG

ell, Higcd 3R HEHIT & Torar &t & AT HIS Aelell §=I15 &

3T

CIMCCIREC))

(%) ¥ () : FaaROT W dew W @ ;T I g
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VR 9T I & AT Far R GFpfa F 9gmar Sar & gey & Reaw 24 7,
2022 F qF AT AT AT ARIfFd ToT FEAT *229 & HIT (F) § () & I H
sfeat@a faavor

(@) 3R (@) : FEPId HAGT HT IRSA HThice TORAT H1 IRIETOT Td HIe,
aifecd, F@lid, Icd, T Hen3il AR Acw H eI, FHE Ta qaUe Fe
gl USHIR gaold &1 30 AT H 36T Al gl JUMY, FHAWGT &
ATAUmEeT [afdesT Foroal & AEIH ¥ HYcHET §T 8 AR shell, Higed
AR FEpid & Faftd oeil & fov a5 JEar # AR giald fohar ST g
HERTA HATT & Facd Tl ganT 3feieh Aaifleh, Iredargha, oEghy 3R
gfeor gae SR 3mAfaT fFw Ja § S FaeR @ 39 [ATAaT F

87 7 YR Geol H FE AT XA ¢l

HERIA AT & e TR HaToed, TS A faedrerd (THUHeN) ganT
AT FHoldl A 3 a¥ F BeallAT groTsha 3R Te IV H GAUYT ITSThA
Farferd fordm JTaT g1

TEHIA HATT & Il 39 TR HISeT, FiEpideh Hid Td YRIETOT o
(EE3RE)) garT "faffest Hiehiase &fEt & gar @wehRi (18 & 25 a¥) &t
BEGIIAT Yaled T (THATSU)" A BEgd FhiA §difad &1 o W@ gl
I3RS garr fafaa e afeor siwa @arfea e sa € e
ATETH & 2T X & 99T 14000 fRAevet s gfifard forar arr g1

Selleld Jidsalel (H&hfd HIAT, ¥Rd WHR & AT FEicd Har) &
SFACY Y feld el HEIACATST ollHeh SHhS g oIl IRAAICTH, Hhellch
FIM 3R ST Sell3il S faffesT GiE0T AR ArET Fom &G 7 FiRIefor
gl fRam STar Bl 389 OEl & d9fad & A T S TUiihd #e A
FerIdr e g
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Al el Al (ThT) Tedsh a¥ 40 JaT SellhRI I BIAIAT FeT
Y §1 TelehU Jal dolhRi & ToIv gediferar 3mafad sar § 3R s
AU sl el FHT &l

HERIA AT & T 3Hed T-ca HITSA, HIM AAlceh IhICHT (THTAT) &
ansit & fav fAffAedg O Jar [R&hR AHS AAT RERR & &3 H gl
T @l HrdshA A T FERIA & &F H ASEIR gool H FerIm Hcd ¢

faorg it auf # R_ffed IFRfAAT & Aegd § ARAT For, Afecy 3R
TER(d & Hada & U g &1 1S Fel AR 789.40 FUS T9Y g1 et
fareRor Jrefereeta-1 WX fe=r I g

@) : S, &7 AR ST H ST & Uil 3R ALTehrellel ATfged HI IRIETOT 2T

& Al H IHNT FAT &l T W & & FHomeld, dools & Fo
FhlEiAe dlogshA S gaiit A ged e o g A e 3R
HEdTolld AIfgcd T eI AT &

Afeed FFeAT 7 Farsit & v 3w FwA § 3R a8 gar 9 & d=
aifgcd, TUET Sifedl & gerdr & & AT e [WERR oY verd i gl
T [EPR 3H YAR § @ Ffecd IPEH REPR, JaT ISR, STel Afecd
REPN, Iefdlc [WEPR AR HINT FFAE | Qiiged el gar ol@enl @l
fafdest o a3l A d@er 1 g Wiewted wel & fav gar @nfgfa 3k
IMASHR ATHS HRIHA T Fofeld FAT g1 IhredAT GaRT JaT oIEehl &l 3+
T H AT el & T aen 3efere o e fohar Sirar g arfe a3
HIWT & Hiiglcge aRET & IRFEIT 87 Fh| I FdshA 937 AT H Jaisi
T F &

D S, BTl #RA R A 3ok Y6 # ARG hell, AMfgcd 3R FERia &

AR Fae AT g1 3H Usy A RITOT wRihA!, danfssal, afseRy,
AT, SEGRAT & gaue oE e ddwedd HafAd w7 @
IS e S €l
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FEPIA HAO, HRA TR o 3cck G H hell, FEHIA, Alfgcd HT Ferar
T B 39 UsT H dfdd Foll HPGHT (TAdhU), U #Acd fdeamed
(ToTuEs)) iR wifgey FFeHT (TaT) I 9 TR @Rt & &g Fear
T EITA HT B Aiged HPeHA! AHS TR folehrd & ATHATeNR-IAH Toh
Ugd AT A YBINA F g AT ey Al A HRAT @iReT F Sgrar
e § TS Hd ang & gansit A AR @&pd, @fgcy AR e Wit &
9fd ¥ S g5 & 3R 3T FAHAT H AT @l g g T GfFemdt v ol
AT T e
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reeraetan-|

VSR 9T FA & v Far 3R dFfa : Jom@r &ar § gaw 7 Ges 24 7,
2022 F IS AT AT AT ARIfRd T HEAT *229 & AT (F) AR (@) & Ieaw &
Sfeafld AqeIas

(F0T T H)
IS FT ATH AT a¥ 2021- | g fisr ast &
22 & T Tsre g3l
TSI AT [Fearar 64.45 186.06
T 7 24, 4
AP AT Td IAETOT dhegy 55 69.40
ForarT gfasarsT 18.72 51.37
ATeld sholl 3hIcHT 25.58 74 43
TINT ATcH IFICAT 60.87 178.83
aifgcT 3rehreHT 37.87 106.31
ST TN TSET Fell Fhog 53.30 123.00
0 1r)) 285.34 789.40
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Nt g1 R area : STAHIIRT A1y, 6 A1 9w & [y § ®arl, Aife iR
HEP T DT A TDR DI 3D AR AT TieIfaferai § agcaqol Arer siar g1 §
A HAT ST A I8 ST 278 § b a1 WRBR + A0 g Bic TR &3 & gdT
HATDRI AR AMTIBRI BT YREDR Y&TT BR P ARTNTH IAD! T B EfeeITd
R §U 37 (bl bR 9 3M1eres WAl T bR+ &b yraen iR fbye? afe
&, A1 IFHT QUi faa=or a1 52

2 3] YW AHAT : SUGHIUNT HBIGH, BHR GBI FATI BT Jol B Dedl,
HEPIe 3R AT Bl AT HRAT AR A& I 51 IHSB (77 39 T -FAI W
symposium Y BRI I8 B, THINT W BRI 8, TANI Sl BISH! 7, SUD HIETH I
activities Y B Y& B MM employment generation AT COVID & THI AT BT ST
faarpd g3, 99D Aae H YO 81 AR HATHI §RT 31 feTY workshops |l AT
Gl Tl—s(’ %\r TH pension Y 3 %\r 3R online courses ¥l [ %R’ g %I S National
School of Drama & gIXT, Sahitya Akademi & &INT, Rukmini Devi College of Fine Arts
& qIegH 9 Bharatanatyam, Carnatic music, fine arts anfe Il B AR H%ﬁplr?l
AT &b §RT FHI-FHY IR {6 S B

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary, Shri Harnath Singh Yadav.

3 B 12 I1eq : ATGER, |9 hadl AHGh BT AIegH &1 Tel, Afuq fohl I
D1 A B AT A Bl 81 H A1 HA S A SI1 @8l § b Wi 73 &
ST ST ot 1 <21 1 1=y ATGHIIRA # fohai o7 -ufyestd He1iRia gl 8 3iR
w7 3N 22

&) 315 XM AT : IUFHIUT HEIGY, S WINT & IR § A-1Y Hawd  HTa
T 2, | ST ATe § [ SHR WPl AT B AR I Ao ABIeH] JREPR,
gl REPR, dIel-Alfed JREPR, translation prize, WNT FHH, T Afed T4
3MASHR, JaT oRIDI & oY 377 ST BT ITAT BRI IS BT W Yae = 2| 3MI]
I HEl © fdb JISTHTYT 1IR3 H fha=l U= -ufdT Hep1fRrd eicil &, § gdd av
ST § AT Aa Sil I IUeAE BRI S|

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Sir, our civilizational country has enormous cultural talent
which has, in many cases, remained unrecognised and, hence, has been slowly
dying. Some years back, a comprehensive national inventory of talents was being
prepared. Regrettably, this ambitious project has been discontinued. | would like to
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know the reasons as to why that has happened and whether there are any plans to
revive it because it would go a long way in promoting art and culture to provide
employment.

31 37S]1 YT AT : SUGHIIIT HBIG Y, AT Ha¥d | 314 project &1 a1 &I, I
IoTae &I discontinue T8l T T-T 81 IWHT process on ol I8 & URT 2l d=
T BT A9 81 AhdT 8, AfdT inventory I BT B 8H discontinue T8l T

gl

SN ST 9 : SUHIIRT 7RISy, | #3i1 ST &1 9gd FHIH Bl g, Rid d AN
ggd QR 3 g1 A3 S, § 3 S ¥ el A8l g1 3 Film and Television
Institute T mention & F8l fHAT 81 It is another autonomous body of the
Government of India. | have been a very proud student of that organization. ISR

A 3! I IR forgax fear 7, 98 S A 721 fear 81 IR, 730 St 7 U a9 98
T 8 b employment generation is not the objective of the Ministry. Employment

generation is the objective of the Government; forget your Ministry. | beg your
pardon, Sir, but it is very important and, moreover, 34 @WW%W 15-10
<ATel | 3T U DI H HATBR AT oEH &, NIdT M 9o dadd IR SHR B
3T &2

i} STSJH I AEATH : A FERT A S 9 {531 2 &R g9 Sl ofare f3an &, 9
TR Bl THhdT B fob ST U perception gl A I8 HaET | fob employment generation
is not the objective of the Ministry. Uz AXNDIX DI A BH T al, It Ty &9 1=
Al Ulaefadist B 8, ITH 3TIel U W ISTIR JoT DI B ARpi AT Bl Al
fafy= fafaferal & aeas 9 8191 81 899 14 89X < &l S € a8 o 89T
BTH B AfeTd Hofl JTBIGH! H §H UfST B YS! oV Td &, SHH il UfeT ofdhx 31Td
g 3R W9 9 Ul # fqaet €, a7 S9! ff JAuHR fAerar g1 U1 981 8 fh &9
ISR 81 < & WW&%%, offdh I8 AR primary objeotiveﬂ—aﬁgl S IvE]
g9 HET {6 oy e S8} Bl Y1 A ¥l 3ih $1 &1 7 39 &, a8
319D X hed BATBRT DI TR B BT B 8 Bl 8l Al 89 Yol T8l © 3R
g4 fhdt A1 &3 b1 Yorct 181 &1 A1el Sft & YiRTs H fordt AT &5 1 Yot T8l Sirer B
DT AT, GIH1 f[IHmr' 8 R IRH 1R 2

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: | would like to carry on from where Shrimati Jaya Bachchan
has mentioned. The Minister has been partially misled into giving a wrong reply. Sir,
with all due submissions, let me show you how. | have worked in that Ministry for a
long time; your Ministry does provide a lot of employment. There is a word called
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'cultural industry', on the basis of which aimost 20 per cent of the total employment is
provided in advanced countries. In our country also, there are small schemes that
benefit every artist, music group, dance group. So, please revisit the answer. It is
not the question. Please go back. Your Ministry does provide, and don’t allow such
answers to come in. Please concentrate...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR: | will take one minute, Sir. The repertory grant reaches
every corner, every district of India. That grant has not been given for three years.

Hled, SN Qﬁslk’, it does provide, and | am giving a positive assessment.

i} SIS M AFAT = TITel Sl UiT &, 3R H IHD] 37 s, Al 4 4T sl
Teh ATl H 790 BRIS BUY W by &1 Ui Il 87 < I8 ol AU Sl U= [T, Iqh
Heer | H R e Y81 § [ JASHIR <11 B GAR AT Dl B 81 81 I8 WRDR Bl
B Bl... (FAUM) ... BAN FATAI BT B § DHll, TP, Ale DI HRIET BRI,
HRET ST, IHD! [TH AT HIAT 3R IHBI JAIC BRIATL... (TALUTH). ..

Nt SUMUEf :  Had AT HAT S BT odE & Rbls IR ST IET Bl
AT, . (T ). ...

11 375] M HEaTe : IS (oY Sl Al glaefad BRd g, SEH ISR Jor 41 gl
gl... (FaUH). ..

ot SUUNY : 9T TWRR... .230 (FGYM) ...We have moved to another
question. ... (Interruptions)... Please.

STl T 924 ¢ ), H U 91 el arsd g

oY ST : AT ST S MUd! 919 Rbls UR A8l off %81 2l... (SHagH) ...

Please, you are not authorized to speak.
SHRIMATI JAYA BACHCHAN:: *

it IUIHTAfe : U9 H=T 230

* Not recorded.
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